

Fire and Emergency Services Levy Amendment Regulation 2022

under the

Fire and Emergency Services Levy Act 2017

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Fire and Emergency Services Levy Act 2017*.

MATT KEAN, MP Treasurer

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to suspend the requirement under the *Fire and Emergency Services Levy Act 2017 (the Act)* for the Minister to commence a review of the Act until whichever of the following occurs first—

(a) the date a regulation appointing the start date for the fire and emergency services levy is published,

(b) the date appointed by regulation for the revocation of the suspension.

Fire and Emergency Services Levy Amendment Regulation 2022

under the

Fire and Emergency Services Levy Act 2017

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Fire and Emergency Services Levy Amendment Regulation* 2022.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Fire and Emergency Services Levy Regulation 2017

Insert after clause 13—

14 Suspension of requirement to review the Act—the Act, s 153

For the Act, section 153(1)(i), the Act, section 150 is specified to be suspended.